
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 

Cabinet 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 MINUTES   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 PETITION SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL OPPOSING THE 
INCLUSION OF LAND KNOWN AS  'THE BUTTS, 
GALLOWSTREE LANE, THISTLEBERRY, KEELE' IN 
RESPONSE TO THE LOCAL PLAN CALL FOR SITES   

(Pages 7 - 12) 

4 PROGRESS MADE IN IMPLEMENTING THE ACTION PLAN 
AGREED BY THE COUNCIL IN  RESPONSE TO THE REPORT 
OF THE PLANNING PEER REVIEW TEAM   

(Pages 13 - 40) 

5 PILOT PROJECT FOR COLLABORATION ON PRINT AND 
ASSOCIATED SERVICES   

(Pages 41 - 48) 

6 CABINET PANELS   (Pages 49 - 52) 

7 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO 
END OF QUARTER FOUR (JANUARY TO MARCH) 2015   

(Pages 53 - 66) 

8 HOUSING RENEWAL LOANS   (Pages 67 - 72) 

9 OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
STAFFORDSHIRE - SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD PANELS   

(Pages 73 - 76) 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

11 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS    

Public Document Pack



 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the 
mover of any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any 
formal public meeting of Cabinet to speak. 

 

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak 
at such meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet.  

 
Public attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of 
Cabinet, they should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such 
question(s) to the appropriate committee officer.  

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the 
above deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s 
decision will be final. 

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting. 
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an 

initial question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet. 
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at 

the discretion of the Chair.  
 
 

 
Members: Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner (Vice-Chair), Williams, Shenton (Chair), 

Proctor and Rout 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Cabinet - 10/06/15 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 10th June, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Beech, Turner, Proctor and Rout 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors’ Kearon and Williams. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March, 2015 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTION TO CABINET  

 
Councillor Naylo
[...]
ct this. 
 

Resolved:    (i) That the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for 
town centres, currently the Portfolio Holder for Town 
Centres, Business and Assets be the nominated 
person to represent the Council on the Newcastle Town 
Centre Partnership. 
 

(ii) That Councillor Bates be the nominated person to 
represent the Council on the Kidsgrove Town Centre 
Partnership until such time as she may resign the role.  
At such a time, the nominated person will revert to the 
Portfolio Holder with responsibility for town centres. 

 
6. BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT FOR NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE  

 
A report was submitted for Cabinet to consider the business case for the 
establishment of a Newcastle Business Improvement District (BID) for the Town 
Centre. 
 
A ballot for the establishment of a BID would be held between 17 June and 16 July, 
2015. 
 

Resolved:  (i) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Town Centres, Business and Assets (nominated as 
the Council’s representative), be authorised to vote in 
favour of the Business Improvement District. 

 
(ii) That the Council becomes a member of the  

Newcastle Business Improvement District Company, 
with the Portfolio Holder for Town Centres, Business 
and Assets nominated as the Council’s representative. 

 
7. PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY  

 
A report was submitted to seek Cabinet approval for the adoption of the Newcastle-
under-Lyme Playing Pitch Strategy 2015-2020. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Localism thanked the members of the 
Steering Group and officers for the hard work which had gone into the preparation of 
the Strategy which was a key document for keeping residents fit and active. 
 

Page 4



Cabinet - 10/06/15 

3 

Resolved:  (i) That the Newcastle-under-Lyme Playing Pitch  
Strategy 2015-2020 (PPS), which will be the basis for 
making strategic decisions on future playing pitch 
provision and associated facilities across the Borough, 
be approved. 

 
(ii) That public consultation be carried out on any  

surplus sites arising from the Strategy, that are 
subsequently not required to meet Greenspace 
requirements, in accordance with the agreed 
consultation process set out in the Council’s Asset 
Management Plan. 
 

(iii) That a review of the PPS be carried out by the Steering 
Group on an annual basis with any significant changes 
being reported to Cabinet, to ensure that identified local 
priorities continue to be achieved. 
 

(iv) That any future arrangements that the Council enters 
into with Partners will always protect the Council’s 
interests. 

 
8. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  

 
A report was submitted for Cabinet to consider the Newcastle-under-Lyme and 
Stoke-on-Trent Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for adoption. 
 
The SCI had been considered by the Planning Committee on 3 June, 2015 and had 
been accepted. 
 
A request was made for a possible condensed version of the document.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing agreed that this would be useful.  It was 
also confirmed that a copy would be posted onto the Council’s Website. 
 

Resolved:  That it be commended to Council to adopt the submitted  
Newcastle-under- Lyme and Stoke-on Trent Statement of 
Community Involvement.  

 
9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

10. ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  

 
 

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON 

Chair 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4Page 6



  

  
1 

 
 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
CABINET 

 
 

Date 22July 2015 
 
1. Report Title: Petition submitted to Council opposing the inclusion of  land known as ‘The 

Butts’, Gallowstree Lane,  Thistleberry, Keele, Newcastle under Lyme in the response to the 
Local Plan Call for Sites. 

 
Submitted by:  The Property Manager  
 
Portfolio: Planning and Housing 
 
Ward(s) affected: Thistleb
[...]
ext 15 – 20 
years.  
 

1.10 It is quite possible that land submitted and subjected to a thorough, rigorous, comprehensive 
iterative process will either not be found appropriate to be allocated for development or may 
even be allocated for open space. In this case members will recall that this parcel of land had 
been included, along with a number of other parcels of land to the south and west of urban 
Newcastle, with a view to undertaking a comprehensive master planning exercise in the 
expectation that a range of appropriate land uses would be identified within a coherent 
overall plan; such a plan would include appropriate and necessary open space.  The 
forthcoming review of the Green Space Strategy will help to inform the future status of the 
land.  In addition to the above Members will be aware that the subject land lies within the 

Page 8



  

  
3 

currently designated Green Belt so any development would require the demonstration of 
exceptional circumstances. 
  

1.11 The purpose of the Council’s planning policy function is to monitor the supply and availability 
of land for future housing and employment development purposes. The outcome the JLP will 
identify and bring forward sites in both public and private ownership that are capable of 
meeting land use needs, be this for housing, industrial or commercial development purposes. 
The process is evidence-led, key to which is the Strategic Housing Market Assessment, 
Employment Land Review, Green Belt Review, Sustainability Appraisal(s), Green Space 
Strategy and Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment. 
 
 

2. Issues / options 
 
2.1 Taking account of the above members need to decide how to proceed and there are three 

broad options as follows:   
 
a) Continue to allow The Butts to go forward and be subject to the outcome of 

masterplanning and JLP process on the basis that such Plans will guide future 
decision-making as to the use of the subject land. 

 
b) Revoke the decision to inc
[...]
st the first stage in developing a Local Plan. Once 

need has been assessed, the local planning authority should prepare a Strategic 

Housing Land Availability Assessment to establish realistic assumptions about the 
availability, suitability and the likely economic viability of land to meet the 

identified need for housing over the plan period, and in so doing take account of 
any constraints such as Green Belt, which indicate that development should be 

restricted and which may restrain the ability of an authority to meet its need. 
 

Page 12



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
  CABINET 

 
22nd July 2015   

 
1. PROGRESS MADE IN IMPLEMENTING THE ACTION PLAN AGREED BY THE COUNCIL IN 

RESPONSE TO THE  REPORT OF THE PLANING PEER REVIEW TEAM 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Director – Regeneration and Development, Neale 
Clifton 

 
Portfolio: Planning & Housing   
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide a progress report on the progress made in implementing the agreed Action Plan. 
 
Recommendations  
 

(a) That Cabinet note the progress made; and 
(b) That Cabinet agree to the proposals as set out in the report.  

 
Reasons 
 
To ensure that improvements agreed following the receipt of the report of the Planning Peer Review 
Team are both implemented and maintained, and appropriate staffing resources are provided to the 
Council’s Planning Service to enable it to perform its required functions. 
 

 
1. Background 
 

 1.1 The Council commissioned in 2014 the national Planning Advisory Service to review 
its Planning Service with the aim of addressing perceived concerns about facets of the 
service to ensure that this important service is both effective and efficient. 
 
1.2 The review process was undertaken in accordance with a nationally-agreed 
approach.  This involved an assessment around a number of key themes. 
 
1.3 The review team spent three days on site during whi
[...]
r 

annum including those invalid for fee reasons 

(rolling total)

Page 39



  

  

 

Table 8 number of condition applications 

 

 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

A
u
g
-1
1

O
ct
-1
1

D
e
c-
1
1

F
e
b
-1
2

A
p
r-
1
2

Ju
n
-1
2

A
u
g
-1
2

O
ct
-1
2

D
e
c-
1
2

F
e
b
-1
3

A
p
r-
1
3

Ju
n
-1
3

A
u
g
-1
3

O
ct
-1
3

D
e
c-
1
3

F
e
b
-1
4

A
p
r-
1
4

Ju
n
-1
4

A
u
g
-1
4

O
ct
-1
4

D
e
c-
1
4

F
e
b
-1
5

A
p
r-
1
5

No. of appeals received per annum (rolling 

total)

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

A
u
g
-1
1

O
ct
-1
1

D
e
c-
1
1

F
e
b
-1
2

A
p
r-
1
2

Ju
n
-1
2

A
u
g
-1
2

O
ct
-1
2

D
e
c-
1
2

F
e
b
-1
3

A
p
r-
1
3

Ju
n
-1
3

A
u
g
-1
3

O
ct
-1
3

D
e
c-
1
3

F
e
b
-1
4

A
p
r-
1
4

Ju
n
-1
4

A
u
g
-1
4

O
ct
-1
4

D
e
c-
1
4

F
e
b
-1
5

A
p
r-
1
5

No of applications for approval of details 

required by conditions of permission per 

annum (rolling total)

Page 40



  

  
1 

PILOT PROJECT FOR COLLABORATIVE WORKING ON 
PRINT AND ASSOCIATED SERVICES 

 
Submitted by: Head of Communications 
 
Portfolio:  Communications, Policy and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 

To outline proposals for closer working relationships with partners on print and associated 

services in a way which continues to meet the needs of the Borough Council in an efficient 

and effective manner.  

 

Recommendations 
 
a) Cabinet approves proposals for a pilot project for collaborative working involving 
print and associated services. 
 
b) Cabinet requests a further report be brought back which gives an overview and 
evaluation of the first six months’ of the pilot project with recommendations for any 
further action. 
 
Reasons 

 

As pressures continue to grow on local government finances it is vital that councils look at 

alternative methods of delivering services and securing jobs in the public sector.  Working 

closely with neighbouring councils to share costs and resources while ensuring continued 

access 
[...]
cling; Finance, IT and Customer; Leisure, 

Culture and Localism; Town Centres, Business and Assets; 

Policy, People and Partnerships 

Wards affected: All 

Purpose of the Report 

To review the composition of the current Cabinet Panels with the aim of achieving 

consistency (and thereby enhance effectiveness). 

Recommendations 

(i) That the number of Members serving on each of the following Cabinet Panels be 

confirmed to be seven: 

• Recycling and Waste 

• Concurrent funding 

• Locality Action Partnerships 

• Revenue Investment Fund 

• Capital Investment Programme 

• Community Centres 
 

(ii) That the Community Centres Cabinet Panel be chaired by the Portfolio Holder for 

Policy, People and Partnerships. 

Reasons 

Currently some Cabinet Panels have five members and others seven.  It is considered that 

the effectiveness of the Cabinet Panels would be enhanced by increasing the number of 

Members able to participate; it is recommended that the number on each be set at seven. 

1. Background 

1.1 This section of the report confirms the current arrangement for Cabinet Panels. 

 Existing Cabinet Panels 

Cabinet Panels may be established by the Cabinet under the provisions contained in 

Section 4 of Appendix 8 of the Constitution.  Members are reminded that Cabinet 

Panels are politically proportionate and are chaired by the relevant Portfolio Holder.  

Cabinet Panels report to the Cabinet and may refer matters to the relevant scrutiny 

committee for comment.  Panels are time-limited concluding when they report to 

Cabinet unless their brief is extended by the Cabinet. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



  

  

The following Cabinet Panels have been formed: 

Recycling and Waste 

This Panel was established in October 2012 and has met regularly since that time.  

The role of the Panel is to advise on the policy framework for the council’s new 

recycling and waste service.  The Panel is chaired by the Portfolio Holder for 

Environment and Recycling
[...]
siness activities in community centres that these are formalised on a commercial 

basis. The Panel is currently chaired by the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

Finance and Resources but it is recommended that this be changed to the Portfolio 

Holder for Policy, People and Partnerships. 

 

Page 50



  

  

2. Outcomes linked to sustainable community strategy and corporate priorities 

2.1 The work of the Panels will support the delivery of all of the council’s priorities and is 

consistent with the objectives of the sustainable communities strategy. 

3. Legal and Statutory Implications 

3.1 The Council’s Constitution contains provision regarding the arrangements for the 

establishment of Cabinet Panels.  

4. Financial and Resource Implications 

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the report; the officer time 

involved in supporting the work of the Cabinet Panels will be prioritised within 

individual work programmes. 

5. Major risks 

5.1 There are no risks in progressing the recommendation which would need to be 

recorded in the Council’s risk management system. Indeed it could be argued that 

the operation of these Panels should assist delivery of key activities by providing 

additional focus and capacity (i.e. help to mitigate project delivery risks). 

Earlier Cabinet resolutions 

17 October 2012 – Review of Integrated Recycling and Waste Strategy (minute 28b) 

13 July 2013 – Revenue investment and Budget Support Cabinet Panel (minute 10) 

25 March 2015 – Establishment of a Cabinet Panel – Capital (minute 5) 

25 March 2015 – Establishment of a Cabinet Panel – Concurrent Funding (minute 6) 

25 March 2015 – Locality Action Partnerships (LAPS) – Further Development (minute 13d) 

Background papers 

None 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



  

  

 
1. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER 

FOUR (January-March) 2015 
 

Submitted by: Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolio: Policy, People & Partnerships  

 Finance, IT & Customer 
Wards Affected: All  

 

 
Purpose 
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report - fourth quarter 
2014/15. 
 
Recommendations 
 

(a) That Members note the contents of the attached report and agrees to 
the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor and 
scrutinise performance alongside the latest financial information for 
the same period. 

(b) That Members note the comments made through the Scrutiny process 
and the responses from officers and others to these comments. 
 

Reasons 
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on 
a quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services, alongside 
related financial information on the organisation. This report was originally presented to 
the Finance, Resources & Partnerships Scrutiny (FRAPS) Committee meeting on 15 
June 2015. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council 

has performed during the fourth quarter of 2014/15 by presenting performance data 
set within a financial context. 

 
1.2    This report provides financial information (Appendix A) and also detailed analysis of 

performance (Appendix B) for the fourth quarter of 2014/15.  
 

1.3   There is additional information (Appendix C) detailing questions raised at the 
Finance, Resources & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee meeting on 15 June 2015, 
and subsequent responses forwarded to the attendees.   

 
1.4 A summary of the overall performance picture is presented in section 3 of this report 

and members will note that performance is generally progressing well.  
 
2. 2014/15 Revenue and Capital Budget Position 
 
2.1  The Council approved a general fund revenue budget of £14,893,770 on 26 

February 2014. Further financial information is provided in Appendix A. 
 
3 Performance 
3.1 The latest performance information is reported and
[...]
or does it commence after the verification takes place? 
 
The 8 week periods, referred to in the two indicators -2.6 and 2.7 which were considered in 
the report, start at the point when the Council receives a valid application, not when the 
Council establishes that it has a valid application. So for example if an application is received 
on the 1st June and the check on its validity is not made until the 5th June, and the check on 
the 5th finds that the application as submitted on the 1st was valid, then the period against 
which the Council is being measured has started on the 1st. 
 
Where an electronic communication is received by the Council outside the Council’s 
business hours, it is taken to have been received on the next working day, and for this 
purpose “working day” means a day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, Bank holiday or other 
public holiday. 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



  

  

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM  
 
1. REPORT TITLE:       Housing Renewal Loans  
   

Submitted by:  Mike O’Connor 
 
Portfolio: Planning and Housing 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
   

Purpose of the Report 
 
To appraise the options and seek approval to recommence a loan programme to enable the 
improvement and repair of homes funded from the Capital Programme.  
 
Recommendations  
 
A)   That officers be authorised to take all necessary steps to develop and deliver an in–
house home loans renewal programme. 
 
B) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development in conjunction with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing be authorised to update the current Housing 
Renewal Assistance Policy to include the offer of loans.  
 
Reasons 
Loan-based housing renewal assistance enables householders to access funds for housing repair, 
improvement and adaptation as well as allowing the Council to recover sums advanced; capital 
funding provision has been made in this regard as part of the 2015/16 Capital Programme. 
 
Th
[...]
e 

Policy 2012-2016. 
 
12.2 Council at its meeting on 25 February 2015 approved the allocation of funding towards a 

Loan programme as part of the Capital Programme approval process for 2015/16. 
 
13. List of Appendices 
 

  13.1 None  
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 None  

   

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



  

   1      

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
22 JULY 2015 

 
 

 Title: Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Staffordshire - Safer 
Neighbourhood Panels 

 
 Submitted by: Sarah Moore – Partnerships Manager 

 
Portfolios: Policy, People and Partnerships  
 Safer Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
Safer Neighbourhood Panels (SNPs) have been established in each District by the Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) in Staffordshire, following the success of the 
Ethics, Transparency and Audit Panel, which tests the accuracy of crime recording, examines 
the response of police to incidents and analyses the way they handle complaints about 
policing. The Panels will ensure policing in Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent is open and 
transparent, giving local people the chance to influence how their area is policed. The role of 
the panel is to:-    

• Ensure residents are better informed and involved. 

• Scrutinise all elements of local policing to ensure both the OPCC and 
Police priorities are delivered. 

• Provide regular feedback to local policing teams and other community 
safety forums. 

• Collaborate with other functions to ensure that engagement and 
scrutiny work with Staffordshire Police is joined up.  

• Utilise and provide information that will aid greater transparency and 
openness. 

• Assist in the building of further community engagement opportunities. 

• Contribute to the wellbeing of the local area. 
 
This report seeks Cabinet nominations for two Elected Members to represent the Borough 
Council on the SNP for Newcastl
[...]
nitial 6 months, which will be followed by a 
review by the OPCC and the panel chair. If all parties agree, membership will be 
extended for a further 6 months and will subsequently be reviewed annually. 
Membership will be limited to a maximum of 3 years from the date of original 
appointment. This is to ensure a degree of continuity of skills and experience, whilst 
also having in place a process to refresh the membership. 
 

2.5 SNP meetings will be held quarterly at a time and venue to be determined by the 
Panel. Initially, meetings will not be open to the public however, it is expected that 
once the SNP is well established members of the public will be able to attend.  

 
2.6 The SNP are not restricted to a discrete list of areas to scrutinise as there is an 

expectation that as members develop their experience, this will lead to identifying new 
areas to discuss. Suggested agenda items include (but are not limited to): 

 

• Overview presentation by LPT Commander of key issues 

• Discussion of presentation 

• Scrutiny of restorative justice 

• Issues/concerns of locality wide issues 

• Issues raised by the Ethics, Transparency and Audit Panel 
 
2.7 The SNP will remain under the control of the OPCC and will not form part of the 

Council’s governance. The Council will support its delivery, with the Panel operating 
independently.  

  
3. Proposal and Reason for Preferred Solution 

 
 3.1 This report seeks Cabinet nominations for two Elected Members to represent the 

Borough Council on the SNP for Newcastle-under-Lyme, in order to continue to 
support the work of OPCC.  

 
 4. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 The recommendations above contribute to the following Council’s Corporate Priorities 

namely; a Cleaner, Safer and Sustainable Borough and Delivering a Co-operative 
Council. 
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
5.1 There are no specific legal or statutory implications for consideration within this report. 
 
6. Equalit
[...]

 
12. Background Papers 
 
12.1 None 
 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 PETITION SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL OPPOSING THE INCLUSION OF LAND KNOWN AS  'THE BUTTS, GALLOWSTREE LANE, THISTLEBERRY, KEELE' IN RESPONSE TO THE LOCAL PLAN CALL FOR SITES
	2015 02 25 Skeleton for Council meeting The Butts

	4 PROGRESS MADE IN IMPLEMENTING THE ACTION PLAN AGREED BY THE COUNCIL IN  RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE PLANNING PEER REVIEW TEAM
	Appendix 1 Planning Peer Review Team's key recommendations
	Appendix 2 Agreed Actions and Achievementv2
	Apppendix 3 DM Workload elements

	5 PILOT PROJECT FOR COLLABORATION ON PRINT AND ASSOCIATED SERVICES
	6 CABINET PANELS
	7 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF QUARTER FOUR (JANUARY TO MARCH) 2015
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 4 2014-15 v1
	Appendix B NBC Performance  Cabinet-Qtr 4   220615
	Appendix C Update to Members of FRAPS 15 06 15

	8 HOUSING RENEWAL LOANS
	9 OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER STAFFORDSHIRE - SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD PANELS



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 22/07/15 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 22nd July, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, Williams and Proctor 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June, 2015  
   be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Rout 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. PETITION SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL OPPOSING THE INCLUSION OF LAND 
KNOWN AS  'THE BUTTS, GALLOWSTREE LANE, THISTLEBERRY, KEELE' IN 
RESPONSE TO THE LOCAL PLAN CALL FOR SITES  
 
A report was submitted for the Cabinet to consider issues raised by petitioners in 
respect of land known as ‘The Butts, Gallowstree Lane’.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing stated that there were no plans to sell 
off this piece of land and suggested that the Cabinet’s best option would be to follow 
option (a) under paragraph 2.1 of the report :–  
 
Continue to allow the Butts to go forward and be subject to the outcome of 
masterplanning and Joint Local Plan process on the basis that such plans will guide 
future decision making as to the use of the subject land. 
 
The petitioners would be responded to, advising them of the Council’s position on 
this piece of land. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the petitioners concerns and  

objections be noted 
 

(ii) That the Butts continue to be allowed to go 
forward and be subject to the outcome of 
masterplanning and Joint Local Plan process on 
the basis that such plans will guide future 
decision making as to the use of the subject 
land. 

 
(iii) That officer guidance be prepared on the 

process for the aid of future petitioners. 
 

 



Cabinet - 22/07/15 

 

2 

 
5. PROGRESS MADE IN IMPLEMENTING THE ACTION PLAN AGREED BY THE 

COUNCIL IN  RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE PLANNING PEER REVIEW 
TEAM  

 
A report was submitted updating the Cabinet on the progress made in implementing 
the agreed Action Plan which had been put in place as a result to the Planning Peer 
Review. 
 
The Portfolio Holder stated that a large proportion of the agreed actions had been 
addressed. 
 
The Cabinet were informed that the Planning Committee which met on 21 July, 2015 
had considered this report and had made no comments. 
 
There were issues regarding staffing matters and it was proposed that a report be 
taken to the meeting of the Cabinet on 16 September with regard to this. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the Action Plan’s progress be noted. 

(ii) That the proposals as set out in the report be agreed. 
 

6. PILOT PROJECT FOR COLLABORATION ON PRINT AND ASSOCIATED 
SERVICES  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet outlining proposals for closer working relationships 
with partners on print and associated services. 
 
The Portfolio Holder outlined three possible options for a way forward and option two 
– to develop a pilot project around collaborative working was agreed as the way 
forward. 
 
Resolved: (i) That, the proposals for a pilot project for  

collaborative working involving print and associated 
services, be approved. 
 

(ii) That a further report be brought back to Cabinet, giving 
an overview and evaluation of the first six months of the 
pilot project with recommendations for any further 
action. 

 
7. CABINET PANELS  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking agreement for all of the Council’s Cabinet 
Panels (currently six in total) to consist of seven Members in order to achieve 
consistency. 
 
The proposal would also enhance the effectiveness of those Panels with five 
Members given that two additional persons would be present at meetings. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That the number of Members, serving on each of  

the following Cabinet .Panels be confirmed to be 
seven: 

• Recycling and Waste 

• Concurrent Funding 



Cabinet - 22/07/15 

3 

• Locality Action Partnerships 

• Revenue Investment Fund 

• Capital Investment Programme 

• Community Centres 
 

(ii) That the Community Centres Cabinet Panel be 
chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Policy, People 
and Partnerships. 

 
8. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 

QUARTER FOUR (JANUARY TO MARCH) 2015  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet in respect of the Financial and Performance 
Review report –fourth Quarter for 2014/15. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer stated that the position of the 
Revenue Budget was a surplus of £7327 which was in line with the approved budget.  
Councillor Turner requested that the Executive Management Team pass on 
congratulations to all officers who had helped to achieve this. 
 
There had been a shortfall in spending which has due to vehicles, scheduled for 
replacement being kept in use for as long as economically possible and for some 
leisure projects.  The Portfolio Holder also wished to thank those who had kept the 
vehicles running a while longer.  
 
 
The Cabinet was also informed of the performance results of the indicators in relation 
to the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 
 
Resolved:    (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
   (ii) That the Council continues to monitor and  

scrutinise performance alongside the latest financial 
information for the same period. 

(iii) That the comments made throughout the Scrutiny 
process and the responses from officers and others be 
noted.  

 
   
 

9. HOUSING RENEWAL LOANS  
 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval to recommence a loan 
programme  to enable the improvement and repair of homes funded from the Capital 
Programme. 
 
The Cabinet were asked to consider three options within the report.  The Cabinet 
agreed to option three – To continue to make available grants but offer a reduced 
range of loans. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That officers be authorised to take all necessary  

steps to develop and deliver an in-house home loans 
renewal programme. 

 
(ii) That the Executive Director for Regeneration and 



Cabinet - 22/07/15 

 

4 

Development, in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder 
for Planning and Housing be authorised to update the 
current Housing Renewal Assistance Policy to include 
the offer of loans.    

 
10. OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER STAFFORDSHIRE - 

SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD PANELS  

 
A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking nominations for two Elected Members to 
represent the Borough Council on the Safer Neighbourhood Panels for Newcastle 
under Lyme.  The role of the Panel was set out in the report. 
 
Members were advised that two thirds of the Panel would be members of the public 
and the membership would be refreshed every six months. 
 
The Cabinet agreed that Councillors’ Kearon and Proctor be put forward as 
nominees to sit on the Panel. 
 
Staffordshire County Council had made a verbal confirmation  that they had 
nominated a Member but, to date, there was no written confirmation.  In addition, the 
local Magistrates’ Bench would be putting in a nomination. 
 
Resolved:  That the Safer Neighbourhood Panel be supported and 

that Councillors’ Kearon and Proctor be nominated to sit on the 
Panel. 

 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON 
Chair 

 


